PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH **NOTIFICATION** KARACHI, THE 22ND MAY, 2018

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-13/2018- The Karachi Development Authority (Sindh Amendment) Bill, 2018 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 30th April, 2018 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 18th May, 2018 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE KARACHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (SINDH AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018 SINDH ACT NO. XXX OF 2018

AN ACT

to amend the Karachi Development Authority Order, 1957.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Karachi Development Preamble. Authority Order, 1957, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- This Act may be called the Karachi Development Authority (Sindh Short title and 1. (1) commencement. Amendment) Act, 2018.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Karachi Development Authority Order, 1957, in Article 52-A, in clause (2), the full stop at the end shall be replaced by a colon and thereafter 52-A of KDA Order of the following provisos shall be added:-

Amendment of Article 1957.

"Provided that Government (Cabinet) may if it considers that conversion or utilization of amenity Plots 1) ST-11 Sector 4, Surjani Town and 2) KGA Ground near Numaish, Karachi, is of public importance, especially in terms of utilization of subject plots for the purposes of Government sponsored Mass Transit Projects in the City; and recording the reasons thereof in writing may allow the conversion or utilization of such amenity plots for such specific purpose.".

> BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOO SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH